Question on Notice
No. 874
Asked on 20 August 2024

MR J LANGBROEK ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY (HON
M RYAN)—

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise, for speeding fines issued to users of Personal Mobility Devices
(PMDs) across Queensland since 30 September 2023 to date (reported separately by region) (a) the number of people fined, (b) the quantum of fine and (c) the category of infringement?

ANSWER:

| am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS), for the period 30 September 2023
to 22 August 2024:

(a) 83 people have been issued fines for speeding on a Personal Mobility Device
(PMD) in Brisbane Police Region, 11 in Central Police Region, three in Far Northern
Police Region, 28 in North Coast Police Region, five in Northern Police Region, nine in South Eastern Police Region, and 31 in Southern Police Region.

Notes:

1. This data is preliminary and may be subject to change.

2. Data refers to the number of persons issued with an infringement notice between 30 September 2023 and 22 August 2024 for PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14 km/h (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by less than 14kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by more than 30kmh (not footpath), and PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by more than 30kmh.

3. Persons is a unique person count. A person with more than one infringement notice issued will be counted once in each category.

(b) The quantum of fines issued in Brisbane Police Region was $20,645, in Central
Police Region was $4,640, in Far Northern Police Region was $928, in North Coast
Police Region was $7,221, in Northern Police Region was $1,321, in South Eastern
Police Region was $2,799, and in Southern Police Region was $8,545.

Notes:

1. This data is preliminary and may be subject to change.

2. Data refers to the number of persons issued with an infringement notice between 30 September 2023 and 22 August 2024 for PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14 km/h (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by less than 14kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by more than 30kmh (not footpath), and PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by more than 30kmh.

3. Persons is a unique person count. A person with more than one infringement notice issued will be counted once in each category.

4. Amount of fines is based on data as recorded in QPRIME and may include infringements that have been waived or cancelled.


(c) Infringements issued for exceeding the speed limit on a PMD relate to the infringement categories of:

For Brisbane Police Region, PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by less than 14kmh, PMD
exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh, and PMD exceed speed limit by more than 30kmh (not footpath).

For Central Police Region, PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath, PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed speed limit by more than 30kmh (not footpath), and PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by more than 30kmh.

For Far Northern Police Region, PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14kmh (not footpath), and PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath).

For North Coast Police Region, PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by less than 14kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath), and PMD exceed speed limit by more than 30kmh (not footpath).

For Northern Police Region, PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath), and PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh.

For South Eastern Police Region, PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by less than 14kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath), and PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath).

For Southern Police Region, PMD exceed speed limit by less than 14kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by less than 14kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 14kmh to 20kmh, PMD exceed speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh (not footpath), PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by 20kmh to 30kmh, and PMD exceed 12kmh footpath speed limit by more than 30kmh.

Notes:
1. This data is preliminary and may be subject to change.

